To supplement the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, which are prepared and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”), the Company also provides the following non-GAAP financial measures: adjusted retail segment
operating income, adjusted net income, and adjusted net income per diluted share and net debt. These non-GAAP financial measures are not meant to be
considered as a substitute for, or superior to, comparable GAAP measures and should be considered in addition to results presented in accordance with
GAAP. They are intended to provide additional insight into our operations and the factors and trends affecting the business. Management believes these
non-GAAP financial measures are useful to financial statement readers because (1) they allow for greater transparency with respect to key metrics we use
in our financial and operational decision making and (2) they are used by some of our institutional investors and the analyst community to help them
analyze our operating results.

RETAIL SEGMENT ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)
Three Months Ended

July 31,
Six Months Ended

July 31,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Retail segment operating income (loss), as reported $ 107 $ 28,668 $ (1,950) $ 44,383
Adjustments:

Lease termination (1,484) — (1,484) —
Retail segment operating income (loss), as adjusted $ (1,377) $ 28,668 $ (3,434) $ 44,383

(1) Represents a gain on the termination of a lease.

ADJUSTED NET INCOME AND ADJUSTED NET INCOME PER DILUTED SHARE

Three Months Ended
 July 31,

Six Months Ended
 July 31,

2022 2021 2022 2021
Net income, as reported $ 2,129 $ 37,004 $ 8,350 $ 82,402
Adjustments:

Lease termination (1,484) — (1,484) —
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — — 1,218
Tax impact of adjustments 337 — 337 (274)

Net income, as adjusted $ 982 $ 37,004 $ 7,203 $ 83,346
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 23,916,269 30,212,448 24,461,836 30,072,401
Earnings per share:
As reported $ 0.09 $ 1.22 $ 0.34 $ 2.74
As adjusted $ 0.04 $ 1.22 $ 0.29 $ 2.77

(1) Represents a gain on the termination of a lease.

(2) Represents a loss of $1.0 million from retirement of $141.2 million aggregate principal amount of our 7.25% senior notes due 2022 (“Senior Notes”)
and a loss of $0.2 million related to the amendment of our Fifth Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement.

(1)

(1)

(2)

10